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Retained

was not advanced from one grade level to the next for one or more school years; [excludes 
prekindergarten or kindergarten students who were not advanced as a result of a documented 
request by the student’s parent under TEC 29.081 (d-1).]

PEIMS Fall
PEIMS Summer Any Year

Retained Status = 1 (Fall Enrollment)
This is a calculated field based on students who have a fall grade level equal to the prior 
summer end of year grade level.

STAAR Did Not Meet 110%

did not perform satisfactorily on an assessment instrument administered to the student under TEC 
Subchapter B, Chapter 39, and who has not in the previous or current school year subsequently 
performed on that instrument or another appropriate instrument at a level equal to at least 110 
percent of the level of satisfactory performance on that instrument;

STAAR 3-8
STAAR EOC

Current and Prior Year
2020-2021 is current year and 
prior 2 years due to Covid-19

Students marked Not Met CY or Not Met @110% on the STAAR 110% Report https://kb.
ondatasuite.com/knowledge-base/staar-110-report/

2025-2026 and beyond:
PK-3 Assessment 
Performance

is in prekindergarten, kindergarten or grade 1, 2, or 3 and did not perform satisfactorily on a 
readiness test or assessment instrument administered during the current school year; Amplify DIBELS Assessment Current Year

Amplify DIBELS Assessment Grade = K, 1, 2, or 3
AND
Benchmark Period = BOY
AND
Composite Level = Below Benchmark or Well Below Benchmark

2024-2025 and prior years:
PK-3 Assessment 
Performance

is in prekindergarten, kindergarten or grade 1, 2, or 3 and did not perform satisfactorily on a 
readiness test or assessment instrument administered during the current school year;

PEIMS Fall
PEIMS Summer Current Year

Early Reading Indicator Code (E1522) = 1 (only applicable to grades KG-02)
Stopped being reported in 2025-2026

Pregnant or Parent is pregnant or is a parent;
PEIMS Fall
PEIMS Summer

Any Year
E0829 2020 and prior years 
Fall
E0829 2021 and beyond 
Summer
E1432 Summer

Single Parent Preg Teen Code (E0829) <> 0
OR
Pregnancy Related Services (E1432) = 1

DAEP Placement
has been placed in an alternative education program in accordance with TEC §37.006 during the 
preceding or current school year; PEIMS Summer Current and Prior Year

Current year
Disciplinary Action Code (E1005) = 07, 08, 10, 14, 54, 55, 57)
AND
(Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 21, 26, 27, 28, 35, 
46, 60) or (Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 02 and Behavior Location Code 
(E1083) = 01, 02, 03, 04) or (Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 46 and 
Behavior Location Code (E1083) = 01)

OR

Prior year
Disciplinary Action Code (E1005) = 07, 08, 14, 54, 55)
AND
(Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 21, 26, 27, 28, 35, 
46, 60) or (Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 02 and Behavior Location Code 
(E1083) = 01, 02, 03, 04) or (Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 46 and 
Behavior Location Code (E1083) = 01)
Prior year Disciplinary Action Codes exclude continuation from prior years since that 
would be 2 years back

Expelled has been expelled in accordance with TEC §37.007 during the preceding or current school year; PEIMS Summer Current and Prior Year

Current year
Disciplinary Action Code (E1005) = 01, 02, 03, 04, 09, 11, 12, 15, 50, 51, 52, 53, 56, 58, 
59, 61)
AND
(Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 04, 05, 06, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 
19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 46, 47, 49, 57, 58, 59) or (Disciplinary 
Action Reason Code (E1006) = 46 and Behavior Location Code (E1083) = 01, 02, 03, 05) 
or (Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 46 and Behavior Location Code (E1083) 
= 01)

OR

Prior year
Disciplinary Action Code (E1005) = 01, 02, 03, 04, 09, 15, 50, 51, 52, 53, 56, 61)
AND
(Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 04, 05, 06, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 
19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 46, 47, 49, 57, 58, 59) or (Disciplinary 
Action Reason Code (E1006) = 46 and Behavior Location Code (E1083) = 01, 02, 03, 05) 
or (Disciplinary Action Reason Code (E1006) = 48 and Behavior Location Code (E1083) 
= 01, 02, 03, 05)
Prior year Disciplinary Action Codes exclude continuation from prior years since that 
would be 2 years back

Prior PEIMS Dropout
was previously reported through the Public Education Information Management System (PEIMS) 
to have dropped out of school; PEIMS Fall All Years Leaver Reason Code (E1001) = 98 or 08

Emergent Bilingual is an emergent bilingual student, as defined by Section 29.052; PEIMS Fall Current Year Emergent Bilingual Indicator Code (E0790) = 1

https://kb.ondatasuite.com/knowledge-base/transform-assessment-data-amplify-dibels-8th-ed-and-math/
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DFPS

is in the custody or care of the Department of Family and Protective Services or has, during the 
current school year, been referred to the department by a school official, officer of the juvenile 
court, or law enforcement official; PEIMS Fall Current Year Foster Care Indicator Code (E1528) = 1

Homeless is homeless, as defined by 42 U.S.C. Section 11434 (a), and its subsequent amendments; PEIMS Fall Current Year Homeless Status Code (E1082) <> 0

Residential Facility

resided in the preceding school year or resides in the current school year in a residential 
placement facility in the district, including a detention facility, substance abuse treatment facility, 
emergency shelter, psychiatric hospital, halfway house, cottage home operation, specialized 
child-care home, or general residential operation; or PEIMS Summer Current and Prior Year

Residential Facility Indicator (E1629) = true (special ed students only)
OR
Total Elig Residential Facility Days Present (E1652) or Flex Attend Total Residential 
Facility Days Eligible (E1653) > 0 days
For appropriate years, RS and RA elements E1684 and E1685 > 0 are included

Dropout Recovery School

is enrolled in a school district or open-enrollment charter school, or a campus of a school district 
or open-enrollment charter school, that is designated as a dropout recovery school under TEC 
§39.0548.

Accountability Ratings Data 
Download

Using Prior Year Accountability 
Rating for Current Year 
Campuses

Uses the Campus Report Level>Accountability Summary>Flag Characteristics Data 
Download which is published with the Accountability ratings:
Latest rating 2025 https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/perfreport/account/acct_download?
year=2025
All students at campuses containing "DROPOUT RECOVERY SCHOOL" in the column 
CFLAEATYPE are marked Y

2025-2026 and beyond:
Chronically Absent

is a chronically absent student, as defined by TEC, §48.009; PEIMS Summer Current Year

Total Days Membership > 30
AND
Percentage in Attendance (District Cumulative) < 90.0%

2025-2026 and beyond:
Truancy Excessive 
Unexcused Absence

is required to attend school under TEC, §25.085, is not exempt under TEC, §25.086, and 
fails to attend school without excuse for 10 or more days or parts of days within a six-
month period in the same school year; PEIMS Summer Current Year Truancy Excessive Unexcused Absence = 1


